

PART I - INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENT OF Q2 RESULTS

1(a) An income statement and statement of comprehensive income, or a statement of comprehensive income, for the group, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

1(a)(i) CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
 FOR THE QUARTERS ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 AND 30 JUNE 2011

Consolidated Income Statement

	Group 2Q2012	Group 2Q2011	Increase/ (Decrease)	Group HY2012	Group HY2011	Increase/ (Decrease)
	US\$'000	US\$'000	%	US\$'000	US\$'000	%
Revenue	136,782	119,672	14.3%	261,378	242,182	7.9%
Cost of sales	(126,334)	(109,059)	15.8%	(241,005)	(222,314)	8.4%
Gross profit	10,448	10,613	(1.6%)	20,373	19,868	2.5%
Other income	41	127	(67.7%)	158	210	(24.8%)
Sales and distribution costs	(5,372)	(5,303)	1.3%	(10,325)	(10,400)	(0.7%)
General and administrative expenses	(3,405)	(3,049)	11.7%	(6,536)	(5,878)	11.2%
Other expenses	(286)	(302)	(8.6%)	(891)	(238)	270.2%
Interest expense	(223)	(193)	20.7%	(469)	(404)	18.6%
Profit before taxation	1,203	1,893	(36.5%)	2,310	3,158	(26.9%)
Income tax expense	(264)	(467)	(43.5%)	(435)	(764)	(43.1%)
Profit after taxation	939	1,426	(34.2%)	1,875	2,394	(21.7%)
Profit attributable to:						
Equity holders of the Company	939	1,426	(34.2%)	1,875	2,394	(21.7%)

1(a) An income statement (for the Group) together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year (Cont'd).

1(a)(i) CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE QUARTERS ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 AND 30 JUNE 2011

Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income

	Group 2Q2012	Group 2Q2011	Increase/ (Decrease)	Group HY2012	Group HY2011	Increase/ (Decrease)
	US\$'000	US\$'000	%	US\$'000	US\$'000	%
Profit after taxation	939	1,426	(34.2%)	1,875	2,394	(21.7%)
Other comprehensive (loss)/ income						
Foreign currency translation	24	(46)	N.M.	(47)	(63)	(25.4%)
Net (loss)/ gain on fair value changes of available-for-sale financial assets	(141)	(652)	(78.4%)	190	(654)	N.M.
Other comprehensive (loss)/ income for the quarter/ half year	(117)	(698)	(83.2%)	143	(717)	N.M.
Total comprehensive income for the quarter/ half year	822	728	12.9%	2,018	1,677	20.3%
Total comprehensive income attributable to:						
Equity holders of the Company	822	728	12.9%	2,018	1,677	20.3%
	822	728	12.9%	2,018	1,677	20.3%

1(a)(ii) NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Notes to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income	2Q2012	2Q2011	HY2012	HY2011
	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
Interest income	-	7	26	12
Interest on borrowings	(223)	(193)	(469)	(404)
Allowance for doubtful trade debts written back	123	87	162	132
Allowance for doubtful trade debts	(17)	(73)	(167)	(96)
Bad debts written off	(5)	-	(5)	-
Reversal of stocks written down/ stocks recovered	953	865	1,336	1,477
Stocks written down/ off	(1,266)	(1,112)	(2,193)	(1,625)
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	12
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(1)	-	(10)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(169)	(167)	(342)	(325)
Property, plant and equipment written off	(72)	-	(72)	-
Net foreign exchange (loss)/ gain	(78)	203	25	332

1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and Group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	Group 30/06/2012 US\$'000	Group 31/12/2011 US\$'000	Company 30/06/2012 US\$'000	Company 31/12/2011 US\$'000
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	3,366	3,287	-	-
Intangible assets	326	326	-	-
Investments in subsidiaries	-	-	13,049	13,049
Investment securities	1,375	1,185	1,375	1,185
Deferred tax assets	50	51	-	-
Current assets				
Trade debtors	74,358	66,463	4	5
Other debtors	992	749	-	-
Prepayments	795	390	8	12
Stocks	68,797	63,202	-	-
Amounts due from subsidiaries	-	-	16,743	19,210
Cash and short term deposits	11,711	12,081	1,424	2,224
Total current assets	156,653	142,885	18,179	21,451
Current liabilities				
Trade creditors and accruals	(64,388)	(63,247)	(78)	(291)
Other creditors	(7,257)	(6,697)	-	-
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings	(43,023)	(29,689)	-	-
Provision for taxation	(1,633)	(1,384)	(23)	(8)
Total current liabilities	(116,301)	(101,017)	(101)	(299)
Net current assets	40,352	41,868	18,078	21,152
Net assets	45,469	46,717	32,502	35,386
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company				
Share capital	32,294	32,294	32,294	32,294
Treasury shares	(201)	(201)	(201)	(201)
Reserves	13,376	14,624	409	3,293
	45,469	46,717	32,502	35,386

1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of Group's borrowings and debt securities.

Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand

At 30/06/2012 (US\$'000)		At 31/12/2011 (US\$'000)	
Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
-	43,023	-	29,689

Amount repayable after one year, or on demand

At 30/06/2012 (US\$'000)		At 31/12/2011 (US\$'000)	
Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
-	-	-	-

Details of any collateral

The Group's borrowings as at 30 June 2012 consisted of interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

1(c) A statement of cash flows (for the Group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

	Group 2Q2012	Group 2Q2011	Group HY2012	Group HY2011
	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
Operating activities				
Profit before taxation	1,203	1,893	2,310	3,158
Adjustments for:-				
Interest income	-	(7)	(26)	(12)
Interest expense	223	193	469	404
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	169	167	342	325
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	1	-	10
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	(12)
Property, plant and equipment written off	72	(1)	72	(1)
Operating cash flows before changes in working capital	1,667	2,246	3,167	3,872
(Increase)/ decrease in stocks	(8,545)	2,003	(5,595)	1,324
Increase in trade debtors, other debtors and prepayments	(4,505)	(4,459)	(8,543)	(1,505)
Increase/ (decrease) in trade creditors, accruals and other creditors	4,032	(1,075)	1,701	(596)
Cash flows (used in)/ generated from operations	(7,351)	(1,285)	(9,270)	3,095
Interest received	-	7	26	12
Interest paid	(223)	(193)	(469)	(404)
Income tax paid	(11)	(20)	(185)	(11)
Net cash flows (used in)/ generated from operating activities	(7,585)	(1,491)	(9,898)	2,692
Investing activities				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(231)	(155)	(501)	(286)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment	8	52	8	96
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(223)	(103)	(493)	(190)
Financing activities				
Increase/ (decrease) in interest-bearing loans and borrowings	8,927	(645)	13,334	(2,186)
Repayment of finance lease obligations	-	(11)	-	(22)
Dividend paid on ordinary shares	(3,266)	(1,235)	(3,266)	(1,235)
Net cash flows generated from/ (used in) financing activities	5,661	(1,891)	10,068	(3,443)
Net decrease in cash and short-term deposits	(2,147)	(3,485)	(323)	(941)
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and short-term deposits	24	(46)	(47)	(63)
Cash and short-term deposits at beginning of period	13,834	18,510	12,081	15,983
Cash and short-term deposits at end of period	11,711	14,979	11,711	14,979

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and Group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

HY2012		Attributable to equity holders of the Company						
Group	Equity, total US\$'000	Share capital US\$'000	Treasury shares US\$'000	Reserves, total US\$'000	Fair value reserve US\$'000	Statutory reserve US\$'000	Foreign currency translation reserve US\$'000	Revenue reserve US\$'000
Opening balance at 1 January 2012	46,717	32,294	(201)	14,624	21	25	(1,018)	15,596
Profit for the period	1,875	-	-	1,875	-	-	-	1,875
<u>Other comprehensive income</u>								
Foreign currency translation	(47)	-	-	(47)	-	-	(47)	-
Net gain on fair value changes of available-for-sale financial assets	190	-	-	190	190	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the period	143	-	-	143	190	-	(47)	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	2,018	-	-	2,018	190	-	(47)	1,875
<u>Distribution to owners</u>								
Dividends on ordinary shares	(3,266)	-	-	(3,266)	-	-	-	(3,266)
Closing balance at 30 June 2012	45,469	32,294	(201)	13,376	211	25	(1,065)	14,205
HY2011		Attributable to equity holders of the Company						
Group	Equity, total US\$'000	Share capital US\$'000	Treasury shares US\$'000	Reserves, total US\$'000	Fair value reserve US\$'000	Statutory reserve US\$'000	Foreign currency translation reserve US\$'000	Revenue reserve US\$'000
Opening balance at 1 January 2011	44,472	32,294	(201)	12,379	1,339	25	(1,075)	12,090
Profit for the period	2,394	-	-	2,394	-	-	-	2,394
<u>Other comprehensive income</u>								
Foreign currency translation	(63)	-	-	(63)	-	-	(63)	-
Net loss on fair value changes of available-for-sale financial assets	(654)	-	-	(654)	(654)	-	-	-
Other comprehensive loss for the period	(717)	-	-	(717)	(654)	-	(63)	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	1,677	-	-	1,677	(654)	-	(63)	2,394
<u>Distribution to owners</u>								
Dividends on ordinary shares	(1,235)	-	-	(1,235)	-	-	-	(1,235)
Closing balance at 30 June 2011	44,914	32,294	(201)	12,821	685	25	(1,138)	13,249

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and Group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. (Cont'd).

2Q2012	Attributable to equity holders of the Company							
Group	Equity, total	Share capital	Treasury shares	Reserves, total	Fair value reserve	Statutory reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Revenue reserve
	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
Opening balance at 1 April 2012	47,913	32,294	(201)	15,820	352	25	(1,089)	16,532
Profit for the period	939	-	-	939	-	-	-	939
<u>Other comprehensive income</u>								
Foreign currency translation	24	-	-	24	-	-	24	-
Net loss on fair value changes of available-for-sale financial assets	(141)	-	-	(141)	(141)	-	-	-
Other comprehensive loss for the period	(117)	-	-	(117)	(141)	-	24	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	822	-	-	822	(141)	-	24	939
<u>Distribution to owners</u>								
Dividends on ordinary shares	(3,266)	-	-	(3,266)	-	-	-	(3,266)
Closing balance at 30 June 2012	45,469	32,294	(201)	13,376	211	25	(1,065)	14,205
<hr/>								
2Q2011	Attributable to equity holders of the Company							
Group	Equity, total	Share capital	Treasury shares	Reserves, total	Fair value reserve	Statutory reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Revenue reserve
	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
Opening balance at 1 April 2011	45,421	32,294	(201)	13,328	1,337	25	(1,092)	13,058
Profit for the period	1,426	-	-	1,426	-	-	-	1,426
<u>Other comprehensive income</u>								
Foreign currency translation	(46)	-	-	(46)	-	-	(46)	-
Net loss on fair value changes of available-for-sale financial assets	(652)	-	-	(652)	(652)	-	-	-
Other comprehensive loss for the period	(698)	-	-	(698)	(652)	-	(46)	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	728	-	-	728	(652)	-	(46)	1,426
<u>Distribution to owners</u>								
Dividends on ordinary shares	(1,235)	-	-	(1,235)	-	-	-	(1,235)
Closing balance at 30 June 2011	44,914	32,294	(201)	12,821	685	25	(1,138)	13,249

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and Group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. (Cont'd).

HY2012		Attributable to equity holders of the Company						
Company	Equity, total US\$'000	Share capital US\$'000	Treasury shares US\$'000	Reserves, total US\$'000	Fair value reserve US\$'000	Statutory reserve US\$'000	Foreign currency translation reserve US\$'000	Revenue reserve US\$'000
Opening balance at 1 January 2012	35,386	32,294	(201)	3,293	21	-	-	3,272
Profit for the period	192	-	-	192	-	-	-	192
<u>Other comprehensive income</u>								
Net gain on fair value changes of available-for-sale financial assets	190	-	-	190	190	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	382	-	-	382	190	-	-	192
<u>Distribution to owners</u>								
Dividends on ordinary shares	(3,266)	-	-	(3,266)	-	-	-	(3,266)
Closing balance at 30 June 2012	32,502	32,294	(201)	409	211	-	-	198

HY2011		Attributable to equity holders of the Company						
Company	Equity, total US\$'000	Share capital US\$'000	Treasury shares US\$'000	Reserves, total US\$'000	Fair value reserve US\$'000	Statutory reserve US\$'000	Foreign currency translation reserve US\$'000	Revenue reserve US\$'000
Opening balance at 1 January 2011	35,595	32,294	(201)	3,502	1,339	-	-	2,163
Loss for the period	(147)	-	-	(147)	-	-	-	(147)
<u>Other comprehensive loss</u>								
Net loss on fair value changes of available-for-sale financial assets	(654)	-	-	(654)	(654)	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the period	(801)	-	-	(801)	(654)	-	-	(147)
<u>Distribution to owners</u>								
Dividends on ordinary shares	(1,235)	-	-	(1,235)	-	-	-	(1,235)
Closing balance at 30 June 2011	33,559	32,294	(201)	1,466	685	-	-	781

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and Group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. (Cont'd).

2Q2012	Attributable to equity holders of the Company							
Company	Equity, total US\$'000	Share capital US\$'000	Treasury shares US\$'000	Reserves, total US\$'000	Fair value reserve US\$'000	Statutory reserve US\$'000	Foreign currency translation reserve US\$'000	Revenue reserve US\$'000
Opening balance at 1 April 2012	35,834	32,294	(201)	3,741	352	-	-	3,389
Profit for the period	75	-	-	75	-	-	-	75
<u>Other comprehensive loss</u>								
Net loss on fair value changes of available-for-sale financial assets	(141)	-	-	(141)	(141)	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the period	(66)	-	-	(66)	(141)	-	-	75
<u>Distribution to owners</u>								
Dividends on ordinary shares	(3,266)	-	-	(3,266)	-	-	-	(3,266)
Closing balance at 30 June 2012	32,502	32,294	(201)	409	211	-	-	198

2Q2011	Attributable to equity holders of the Company							
Company	Equity, total US\$'000	Share capital US\$'000	Treasury shares US\$'000	Reserves, total US\$'000	Fair value reserve US\$'000	Statutory reserve US\$'000	Foreign currency translation reserve US\$'000	Revenue reserve US\$'000
Opening balance at 1 April 2011	35,632	32,294	(201)	3,539	1,337	-	-	2,202
Loss for the period	(186)	-	-	(186)	-	-	-	(186)
<u>Other comprehensive loss</u>								
Net loss on fair value changes of available-for-sale financial assets	(652)	-	-	(652)	(652)	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the period	(838)	-	-	(838)	(652)	-	-	(186)
<u>Distribution to owners</u>								
Dividends on ordinary shares	(1,235)	-	-	(1,235)	-	-	-	(1,235)
Closing balance at 30 June 2011	33,559	32,294	(201)	1,466	685	-	-	781

- 1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number of shares held as treasury shares, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.**

In addition to the disclosure in Note 1(d)(i) above, the changes to the company's treasury shares during the year were as follows:-

	2Q2012		FY2011	
	No. of shares	US\$'000	No. of shares	US\$'000
Treasury shares				
At beginning of financial period	5,363,000	201	5,363,000	201
Purchase during the current period	-	-	-	-
At end of financial period	5,363,000	201	5,363,000	201

- 1(d)(iii) To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year.**

The total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of 30 June 2012 is 504,659,200 (31 December 2011: 504,659,200).

- 1(d)(iv) A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on.**

There were no sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury share during the current financial period reported on.

- 2. Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed, in accordance with which auditing standard or practice.**

The figures have not been audited or reviewed by our auditors.

- 3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or emphasis of a matter).**

N.A.

- 4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied.**

The Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the preparation of the financial statements for the current reporting period compared with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011.

- 5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.**

N.A.

6. **Earnings per ordinary share of the Group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.**

	Group		Group	
	2Q2012	2Q2011	HY2012	HY2011
Based on weighted average number of ordinary shares (US cent)	0.19	0.28	0.37	0.47
On a fully diluted basis (US cent)	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.

Earnings per share excluding treasury shares for 2Q2012 computed based on weighted average number of ordinary shares of 504,659,200 (2Q2011: 504,659,200), and HY2011 computed based on weighted average number of ordinary shares of 504,659,200 (HY2011: 504,659,200).

7. **Net asset value (for the issuer and Group) per ordinary share based on the total number of issued share excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the:-**

- (a) **current financial period reported on; and**
(b) **immediately preceding financial year.**

	Group		Company	
	30/06/2012	31/12/2011	30/06/2012	31/12/2011
Net asset value per ordinary share based on existing issued share capital as at end of period reported on (US cents)	9.01	9.26	6.44	7.01

The Group's and the Company's net asset value per ordinary share have been computed based on the share capital of 504,659,200 ordinary shares, excluding treasury shares.

8. **A review of the performance of the Group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the Group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:-**

- (a) **any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the Group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and**
(b) **any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the Group during the current financial period reported on.**

INCOME STATEMENT

Comparing 2Q FY2012 with 2Q FY2011

The Group's revenue in 2Q FY2012 rose by 14.3% from US\$119.7 million to US\$136.8 million due to changes in its product mix. Affected by lower margins from some product lines, gross profit margin narrowed from 8.9% to 7.6% this quarter. Other income decreased from US\$0.13 million to US\$0.04 million due to lower interest earned. Net profit after tax decreased from US\$1.4 million to US\$0.9 million, representing a decrease of 34.2%. This is due to lower gross profit and higher operating expenses incurred during the quarter.

Operating expenses rose from US\$8.8 million to US\$9.3 million in 2Q FY2012 due largely to higher sales and distribution expenses, general and administrative expenses and interest expenses incurred. Selling and distribution costs were higher by 1.3% due to increased sales activities. General and administrative expenses were also higher by 11.7% and interest expenses rose by 20.7% due to increased borrowings to fund working capital needs. Other expenses decreased by 8.6% to US\$0.28 million due to lower provisions made in this quarter.

Total comprehensive income for the quarter amounted to US\$0.8 million compared to US\$0.7 million in 2Q FY2012. This is due mainly to the reduction in the loss on fair value changes of available-for-sale financial assets.

BALANCE SHEET

Net assets narrowed from US\$46.7 million as at 31 December 2011 to US\$45.5 million due mainly to:

- Increase in trade creditors and accruals from US\$63.2 million to US\$64.4 million as trade creditors' turnover lengthened from 47 days to 48 days.
- Increase in interest-bearing loans and borrowings, which rose from US\$29.7 million to US\$43.0 million due to higher working capital needs.
- Decrease in cash and short-term deposits from US\$12.1 million to US\$11.7 million due mainly to dividend paid this quarter.

This is partially offset by:

- Increase in trade debtors, which rose from US\$66.5 million to US\$74.4 million as at 30 June 2012. This corresponds to the longer trade debtors' turnover days, which rose from 44 days to 49 days.
- Increase in stocks balance, which rose from US\$63.2 million to US\$68.8 million. Stocks turnover days rose from 48 days to 50 days.

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shareholders' equity decreased from US\$46.7 million to US\$45.5 million due to decrease in reserves from US\$14.6 million to US\$13.4 million. The decrease in reserves balance is due to dividend paid offset by the year-to-date profit.

WORKING CAPITAL

US\$7.6 million were used to fund operating activities this quarter. This is attributable primarily to the profit contribution of US\$1.2 million, increase of US\$8.5 million in stocks, increase of US\$4.5 million in trade debtors, other debtors and prepayments and increase of US\$4.0 million in trade creditors and accruals.

9. **Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.**

N.A.

10. **A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the Group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the Group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months.**

The Group is cautiously optimistic about its prospects in the second half of FY2012.

The second half of the year will see new challenges as the impact of the European crisis, the prevailing sluggish US economy and the high unemployment in many countries set in. In particular, the recent slowdown in China's economy has affected demand and we expect more uncertainties in the second half of this year. We will manage our business cautiously and monitor our operations closely.

11. Dividend

(a) Current Financial Period Reported On

Any dividend recommended for the current financial period reported on? **No.**

(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year

Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year? **No.**

(c) Date payable. N.A.

(d) Books closure date. N.A.

12. If no dividend has been declared/ recommended, a statement to that effect.

No dividend has been declared for 2Q2012.

13. If the Group has obtained a general mandate from shareholders for IPTs, the aggregate value of such transactions as required under Rule 920(1)(a)(ii). If no IPT mandate has been obtained, a statement to that effect.

No IPT mandate has been obtained.

Name of Interested Person	Aggregate value of all interested person transactions during the financial year under review (excluding transactions less than \$100,000 and transactions conducted under shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920)	Description of the transaction entered into with the interested person during the financial year under review	Aggregate value of all interested person transactions conducted during the financial year under review under shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920 (excluding transactions less than \$100,000)
Nil	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.

14. Confirmation by the Board pursuant to Rule705(5) of the Listing Manual

The Board of Directors of the Company hereby confirm to the best of their knowledge that nothing has come to their attention which may render the financial statements for the second quarter ended 30 June 2012 to be false or misleading.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Wong Yoen Har
Company Secretary
1 August 2012